

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s). 628 OF 2005

G. PARSHWANATH

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KARNATAKA

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

Date: 16/09/2005 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.N. AGRAWAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. MATHUR

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Rajesh Mahale,Adv.

Mr. S Manjunath, Adv.

Mr. Shivendra Dwivedi, Adv.

Mr. K Guru Raja Chari, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sanjay R. Hegde,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

A very important question which arises in this case is as to whether the power to grant parole which has been conferred upon State Governments under different Statues can be exercised when the matter is pending before a Court of law and/or prayer for bail has been rejected.

Issue notice to the Union of India and Chief Secretaries of all the States as well as Union Territories to show cause in this regard.

Order dated 25.8.2005 so far as it directs to list the appeal f
or hearing

after one year is recalled.

[Charanjeet Kaur]

Court Master

[Om Prakash]

Court Master